


 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 













1

michael@brilandclub.com

From: ROCHELLE NEWBOLD <ROCHELLENEWBOLD@BAHAMAS.GOV.BS>
Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 2020 7:45 AM
To: Other Side
Cc: GAMMELL DEAL; LYNTON PINDER; michael@brilandclub.com; Melanie Wiener; DAVID CATES
Subject: Re: Additional 4M consultation questions.

Dear Mr. Simmons

Hope you are well

Please note that your email has been acknowledged and conveyed to the Developer for a response and documentation in the Public
Consultation report.
Further please note that the  Public Consultation report will document all questions or comments and responses provided.
Same will be posted on the Developers website once the 14 day period has passed ( with some time for document production
considerations).

Should you not see your comments reflected in the final documentation of the public consultation process please advise.

Regards

Mrs. Rochelle W. Newbold
Director
The Department of Environmental Planning and Protection
Ministry of the Environment and Housing
Ground Floor, Charlotte House
Charlotte and Shirley Streets
P.O. Box N-7132
Nassau, The Bahamas
Tel: 242-322-4546
Fax: 242-326-3509

-----"Other Side" <ben.theotherside@gmail.com> wrote: -----
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To: "ROCHELLE NEWBOLD" <ROCHELLENEWBOLD@BAHAMAS.GOV.BS>
From: "Other Side" <ben.theotherside@gmail.com>
Date: 11/30/2020 04:38PM
Subject: Additional 4M consultation questions.

Dear Ms Newbold,

Thank you for hosting the concise and civil consultation meeting on Thursday past -- it was informative. After carefully reviewing the documents and responses
that 4M provided during the meeting,  a few additional questions arose that I m hoping you would be so kind to pass on to developer in the interests of
transparency and consultation necessitated under the Environmental Impact Assessment regulations 2020. I must confess as a lay person the document
provided was somewhat technical and so greater explanation from the developer is needed so that members of the Harbour Island Community including
myself can better understand what is being proposed and what it means for our community. There was expectation on the island that the document uploaded
to the developers website would explained in a simpler more digestible presentation at the meeting you hosted; alas it was not and so apologies in advance for
these follow up questions. Please note I may have additional questions or comments after receiving 4M's responses:

1. Can 4M confirm the water production capacity of "the onsite standby Reverse Osmosis (RO) Plants" it intends to utilize in the back of house corridor
mentioned on Page 4, first paragraph of the November 5th 2020 Back of house impact assessment? Does ‘ standby' mean that these will only be used in the
event that W&S supply to property are interrupted?

2. On the same page can 4M explain in "Table 1: Water Consumption Table of the Property” (attached below) what the columns Designated ADF(GPD),
PF(GPD), DF (GPD), DF (GPM) mean and what each of the totals indicate as it pertains water consumption for the property? I’m of course guessing that this
would be Average daily Flow, Peak Flow and Daily Flow - is this correct? If so what is the difference between daily flow and peak flow?

3. On the same table can 4M please explain what "The rounded total" is and how it relates to the water consumption for the property? Is this simply the
‘padded’ forecasts of the total water consumption for the project as a whole or simply the first phase?

4. On the same table can 4M please explain what the '5 day storage' is and if possible identify where or if this storage might be located on the constructions
plans included with this EIA.

5. On the Same table can 4M please explain what the row entitled 'WWTP' (I’m assuming this is the waste water treatment plant) designates -- is this water
generated each day from treating waste water? Does this represent water collected at a certain phase of the project – i.e. when roads are completed to collect
run off or when a certain number of buildings are built or occupied and producing grey water? Is the water that is treated used as potable household water or
purely for landscaping and irrigation?

6. On the same table, Row 3 you have a structure described as “multi” can you share in greater detail what this is exactly? And if it is contemplated in the
previous submissions or is referring to items in the current back of house corridor submissions and plans?

Thanks in for advance for your facilitation of the response to these questions; they are crucial to the consultation process and I am grateful for your assistance.
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Kind regards,

Ben Simmons,

Ocean View Club

[attachment "PastedGraphic-2.pdf" removed by ROCHELLE NEWBOLD/BEST/BAHAMASGOV]

This e-mail message and the information and any attachments contained herein are confidential to the addressee and may be subject to
professional privilege. No other person may place any reliance on this e-mail nor its contents, nor copy or distribute it to any other person or
use the contents in any unauthorised manner without the express permission of the sender. If you are not the addressee of this e-mail, or
an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the addressee, please delete it and notify the sender as soon as possible.

Thank You.
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michael@brilandclub.com

From: Other Side <ben.theotherside@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2020 9:48 AM
To: GAMMELL DEAL; ROCHELLE NEWBOLD; LYNTON PINDER; DAVID CATES; Melanie Wiener; Michael Wiener; Gail Lockhart

Charles; Terrance Davis
Subject: Re: Additional 4M consultation questions.
Attachments: PastedGraphic-4.png; Untitled attachment 00017.htm; image001.jpeg; Untitled attachment 00020.htm; PastedGraphic-1.tiff;

Untitled attachment 00023.htm; PastedGraphic-2.pdf; Untitled attachment 00026.htm

Dear Ms Newbold,

Thank you for the response and acknowledgement of the questions that I presented. Those questions where in fact in clarification of the substance of the
meeting that occurred on November 26th -- am I correct to understand these questions will not be answered until the posted in Public Consultation Report? If
so then I do have additional questions and comments for submittal assuming the consultation process is still ongoing.  I hope (and please confirm if possible)
that the below comments that are based on the publicly available information will be considered in the context of the 4M application:

1.It is known that on May 11th, 2020 that GE completed a Reverse Osmosis plant in North eleuthera to service. This plant will produce ‘around' 600,000
gallons per day in service of an estimated 7500 residents between North Eleuthera, Spanish Wells and Harbour Island.

https://www.ge.com/news/press-releases/caribbean-island-eleuthera-increase-supply-drinking-water-ges-desalination

2.The population of these districts is officially recorded in the Bahamas Department of Statistics census of 2010 as being 6,560 persons between Harbour
Island (1762 persons and 597 households), North Eleuthera (3247 and 1071 households) and Spanish Wells (1551 and 600 households). The national rate
of population increase between that census and one prior is established to be 15.8%. The expected population growth of the district in 2020 should be
hypothetically 7596 persons. While I cannot confirm this is how GE and W&S estimated the number residents they would be servicing however the total
does seem very close to the estimated residents reported by GE.

https://www.bahamas.gov.bs/wps/wcm/connect/a6761484-9fa0-421d-a745-34c706049a88/Microsoft+Word+-
+2010+CENSUS+FIRST+RELEASE+REPORT.pdf?MOD=AJPERES
http://ghdx.healthdata.org/record/bahamas-population-and-housing-census-2010

3.The US army commissioned a report on water usage in the Bahamas in 2004 and estimates that on page 19 of that report estimates that the average
usage in Eleuthera is approximately 116 Imperial gallons per household (roughly 50 gallons per Bahamian resident) and approximately 100-200 gallons
per residing tourist on page 22.

https://www.sam.usace.army.mil/Portals/46/docs/military/engineering/docs/WRA/Bahamas/BAHAMAS1WRA.pdf
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4. Throughout the course of Pandemic I have been spearheading a local food/hunger relief program that began in April of 2019 and later was
incorporated into the national food task force. During the process we collected detailed information on the number of residents throughout the
community of North Eleuthera and Harbour island. It should be noted that at the peak of our food distribution 803 households, 2183 persons were
serviced in Harbour island alone — and we did not service every house hold on Harbour island. It should be noted this far in excess of the 2010 census
data.

5. It should also be noted that 2010 census does not contemplate Hotel accommodations (There is an estimated 264 rooms in North Eleuthera, though
approximately 104 are self sufficient with RO), vacation homes (Estimated to at 125 but could be more), part time winter residents (Estimated 75 but
could be more),  immigrants residing illegally in the district (unknown), or short term increases in domestic household occupancy through short term
touristic rentals (Unknown).

6. Since the commissioning of the Water Plant in May of this year the Harbour island and Eleuthera district have not reached peak occupancy given
travel restrictions that have adversely  affecting travel to the region.

7. The pie chart below contemplates the peak percentage of water demand by local residents, rental homes, hotel rooms without RO, the conservative
excess unveiled by Food distribution efforts in Harbour Island and estimated Rental/Expat homes on the island based on consumption rates of 50 gallons
per resident per day and 100 gallons per visitor per day. By these estimates the remaining capacity of the North Eleuthera Water Plant in a peak
occupancy situation would be conservatively as low as 4% or roughly 20,000 GPD. A scenario that will not be experienced until the Pandemic is over and
likely to coincide with completion of the 4M project along with several other already extensive construction projects that are underway. If remotely
accurate 4M’s and other developments in region may threaten water resources for locals if they are not completely self sufficient or if W&S does expand
their water producing capacity.
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